Economic Development Corporation, a California nonprofit public
benefit corporation ("Borrower"), and the CITY OF LOS ANGELES, a
municipal corporation ("City").

WHEREAS, City and Borrower previously entered into a Loan
Agreement, whereby City loaned a total principal amount of Six
Million One Thousand One Hundred Seventy Eight Dollars ($6,001,178)
to Borrower, said Agreement effective February 14, 2007; and

WHEREAS, City and Borrower previously entered into a First
Modification to the City Promissory Note dated February 9, 2007,
whereby the funds were changed from HCDBG Funds to HOME Funds;

[...]

provides for amendments to the City Regulatory Agreement; and

WHEREAS, City and Grant Housing & Economic Development
Corporation, a California nonprofit public benefit corporation
("GHED") previously entered into a Loan Agreement, whereby City
loaned a total principal amount of Six Million One Thousand One
Hundred Seventy Eight Dollars ($6,001,178) to Borrower, said

2nd Amendment Regulatory Agreement - 1 of 5
[Imani Fe 2nd Amd 06.14.10]

'Agreement effective February 14, 2007 ("City Loan");
WHEREAS, coricurrent to the City Loan, GHED and Owner entered

into the Partnership Loan Agreement, whereby GHED loaned the